

WPA 12139 of 2023

27.6.2024

Moonline Express Cargo Pt.Ltd. -vs—UOI & Ors..

ct.25, sl.70

Mr. Saptarshi Roy
Ms. Kakali Das Chakraborty
.....for the petitioner.

sk

Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty
...for the Union of India.

Heard learned advocates for the parties.

This matter cannot be taken up today due to paucity of time.

Mr. Roy, learned advocate appears for the writ petitioner. He indicates that the interim order earlier granted in this case shall be expiring tomorrow i.e. on 28.6.2024. He seeks for extension of the same, till the matter is heard out.

The matter is otherwise ready for hearing.

As a matter fact, Mr. Roy has earlier submitted substantially on behalf of the petitioner.

Be that as it may, let the interim order granted earlier in this case be extended till September 30, 2024.

Let this matter appear under the heading “Adjourned Hearing Matter”.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

