

**10.12.2024**  
Court No. **25**  
**SL.13**  
s.k

**WPA 12139 of 2023**

**Moonline Express Cargo Pvt.Ltd.**  
-vs-  
**Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Saptarshi Roy  
Ms. Kakali Das Chakraborty  
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty  
...for the Union of India

Parties are represented.

Mr. Roy, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner seeks that the interim order in this case which will be expiring on tomorrow (11.12.2024), be extended for further period of time.

The matter is otherwise ready for hearing.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate appears for the Union of India and seeks hearing of the matter.

Since the matter is ready, let it be placed under the heading "Adjourned Hearing" in the monthly list of January, 2025.

Let the interim order earlier granted, be extended until further orders.

**(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)**